## **RESOLUTION NO. 343**

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE FOR THE AGING AND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ALBANY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES REGARDING THE EXPANDED IN-HOME SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY PROGRAM (EISEP)

Introduced: 8/13/18

By Elder Care Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Albany County Department for Aging has requested authorization to enter into an agreement and accept grant funds from the New York State Office for the Aging in the amount of \$828,837 for the Expanded In-Home Services for the Elderly Program (EISEP) beginning April 1, 2018 and ending March 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also requested authorization to enter into an interdepartmental agreement with the Albany County Department of Social Services regarding the EISEP program and to implement the provision of assistance with activities of daily living to eligible seniors in Albany County to maintain independence as long as possible, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office for the Aging in order to accept grant funding in the amount of \$828,837 regarding the provision of EISEP beginning April 1, 2018 and ending March 31, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is also authorized to execute an interdepartmental agreement between the Albany County Department for Aging and Social Services for the provision of EISEP in the amount of \$1,770,000 commencing April 1, 2018 and ending March 31, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 8/13/18